
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Sustainable Communities 

Date: Wednesday 26th April 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting via Zoom 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Councillor Tim Allebone, Councillor Jennie Bone, 
Councillor Alison Dalziel, Councillor Dez Dell, Councillor Jan O’Hara and Councillor Kevin 
Watt  
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence 

 
Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
Chair -- 

 
03   Minutes from Meeting held on 1st March 2023 

 
Chair 3 – 6 

 
04   Contaminated Land Strategy and Hardship Policy George 

Candler 
 

7 – 50 

 
05   Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control George 

Candler 
 

51 – 88 

 
06   Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Emerging Draft 

EVI Strategy (to follow) 
 

Ian Achurch -- 

 
07   Update - Kettering LCWIP (to follow) Graeme 

Kane 
 

-- 

 
08   Sustainable Communities EAP Forward Plan 

 
Raj Sohal 89 – 92 

 
09   Close of Meeting 

 
All -- 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Proper Officer 
18th April 2023 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to 
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 1st March 2023 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

 

Officers 
 
George Candler                                 Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Graeme Kane                                    Assistant Director – Highways and Waste 
Carol Mundy                                    Senior Democratic Services Officers 
Elaine O’Leary                                  Chief Executive – Northamptonshire ACRE  
Sean Silver                                       Groundwork Northamptonshire 
Raj Sohal                       Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Waterworth                         Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Anne Lee 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Dalziel. Councillor Anne 
Lee was in attendance, as a substitute. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
  
 

3 Terms of Reference and Scope of the EAP  
 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy presented the proposed terms of 
reference for the Sustainable Communities EAP. 
  
RESOLVED that: The terms of reference be approved. 
 
 

4 North Northamptonshire Sustainable Food Network  
 
The EAP considered a presentation by The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire 
Action with Communities in Rural England (ACRE), relating to the North 
Northamptonshire Sustainable Food Network. 
  
During discussion, principal points were noted: 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



         One member emphasised the importance of encouraging North 
Northamptonshire residents to home-grow food. He suggested that this would 
also reduce the need for intensive farming. 

  
         One member expressed concern regarding the decrease in local food self-

sufficiency and attributed this to demand for out-of-season food. 
  

         Members queried whether the provision of allotments would fall under the remit 
of ACRE. 

  
         Members queried how the Council could support ACRE in its management of 

the North Northamptonshire Sustainable Food Network. 
  
In response, The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire ACRE clarified that: 
  

         The ‘Leaf’ organisation worked extensively with schools to educate young 
people around food production. 

  
         Allotment provision did fall under the remit of ACRE and the Groundwork 

maintained interest in promoting local growing spaces but had not yet been 
resourced to explore this. 

  
         It would be helpful if North Northamptonshire sustainability officers worked with 

ACRE as part of the steering group, to assist with linking in with the Council’s 
wider sustainability strategy. ACRE also sought funding to employ a full-time 
project officer for the Sustainable Food Network. 

  
RESOLVED that: The presentation be noted. 
 
 

5 Carbon Management Plan  
 
The EAP considered a report by The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
relating to North Northamptonshire Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether new key performance indicators (KPIs) had been 
implemented against the Carbon Management Plan, since the 4th February. 

  
         Members queried when procurement work would commence surrounding the 

plan. 
  

         Members queried whether ‘unnecessary assets’ which were due to be removed 
from the plan would no longer be used by the local authority or simply no longer 
reported on. 

  
         Members queried whether the 940 new trees proposed in the plan would be 

wits or standards, since whips would require significant aftercare. 
  

         One member acknowledged the carbon sequestration of hedges and posited 
that they should also be referenced within the plan, despite the sometimes high 
cost of their maintenance.  

Page 4



  
         One member expressed concern that Methane produced by landfills had not 

been reported within the plan and queried why this had not been included. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
  

         Additional KPIs had been implemented to manage and monitor the progress of 
the plan. 

  
         Procurement work, around appointing contractors, would begin in April 2023. 

  
         The removal of assets from the plan related to highway assets which were no 

longer be deemed to be necessary, such as excess lighting. 
  

         The 940 new trees would be standards however, the authority would also plant 
thousands of wits, which would also feed into the reporting. The Council would 
also seek to secure funding for an additional 1,000 trees, through ‘Treescape’ 
funding. 

  
         Carbon Dioxide ‘equivalents’ had been referenced within the reporting section 

of the plan. This included Methane. The Council sought to explore how 
Methane could be captured and sequestered/offset. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 
 

6 Future provision of Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and 
Waste Disposal (verbal update)  
 
The EAP considered a verbal update by The Assistant Director of Highways and 
Waste, regarding the future provision of Household Waste and Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) and Waste Disposal. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member suggested that the local authority could involve local community 
groups to assist in repurposing/recycling waste. 

  
         Members queried whether the Council had considered energy production from 

waste. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director of Highways and Waste clarified that: 
  

         The disposal contact already in place utilised energy from waste facilities to 
treat general household waste. 

  
RESOLVED that: The verbal update be noted. 
 
 

7 Sustainable Communities EAP Forward Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the Sustainable Communities EAP 
Forward Plan. 

Page 5



  
RESOLVED that: The forward plan be noted. 
 
 

8 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Sustainable Communities EAP would be held 
virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 26th April at 9:30am. 
 

Page 6



 
Sustainable Communities  
Executive Advisory Panel 

 26th April 2023 
 

 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A Contaminated Land Strategy 
Appendix B Cost Recovery and Hardship Policy 
Appendix C – Equalities Screening Assessment 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that each Local Authority publish a strategy for 

carrying out inspection of its area to identify land that may be contaminated. 
Statutory guidance states that the local authority should keep its strategy under 
periodic review. The purpose of this report is to present a North 
Northamptonshire Contaminated Land Strategy. The Strategy deals principally 
with the inspection function, showing how the local authority will inspect its area 

Report Title Adoption of Contaminated Land Strategy and Cost 
Recovery and Hardship Policy 

Report Author George Candler, Executive Director for Place & 
Economy and Deputy Chief Executive 

Executive Member Cllr David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 

Growth and Regeneration 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



for contaminated land, identify contaminated land and manage the information 
that it collects in the process.  

1.2 The North Northamptonshire Council strategy replaces the contaminated land 
strategies produced by the former district/borough councils. This strategy 
explains how the council will implement the contaminated land regime from 
2023 onwards and t
[...]
rall impact does the proposal have on the protected groups? 
If a negative impact is identified anywhere in section 2, the response will be Negative Impact. 

No Impact  

Does an Equality Impact Assessment need to be completed?  
(Yes, if any negative impact is found.) 

No 

P
age 48



 

Version 1.2 

Question Response 
 

If yes, this Equality Screening Assessment must be adjoined to the 

Equality Impact Assessment. 

Copy attached to relevant report?  N/A 

Is this document going to be published with the relevant report? Yes  

 

4: Ownership 
Question Response 
Directorate Regulatory Services 

Service area Environmental Protection 

Lead officer’s name Mandy Dennis 

Lead officer’s job title Senior Environmental Protection Officer 

Lead officer’s contact details 

 

mandy.dennis@northnorthants.gov.uk 

01832 742037 

Lead officer’s signature 

  
Date completed 08.02.23 

Completed forms must be sent to Equalities@northnorthants.gov.uk 

P
age 49

mailto:mandy.dennis@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@northnorthants.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Sustainable Communities  
Executive Advisory Panel 

 26th April 2023 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 – Dog Control  
Appendix B – Table of proposed areas for Corby 
Appendix C – Equalities Screening Assessment 
Appendix D – Proposed Consultation Questions 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. This report outlines the proposed North Northamptonshire Public Spaces 

Protection Order 2023 – Dog Control. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. There are currently Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) relating to Dog 

Control in three of the four legacy authority areas. Corby is the only area that is 
not currently covered by any PSPO relating to dog control. 
 

2.2. The existing three orders will end in November 2023. The Kettering order was 
due to end in August 2023, following legal advice, this order is being extended 
to end in line with th
[...]
u agree with NNC’s suggesting that the majority of the authority should be covered by 
a dog on lead by direction requirement. This would mean that any authorised officer of the 
council, can require a dog owner to put the dog on lead. This may be following complaints of 
issues in the locality, during patrols where a dog/s is identified as not being under control 

Yes 
No  
Reasons… 

Page 88



 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES EAP FORWARD PLAN 

 
 

1 
 

 

Chairs Briefing Deadline Agenda Issued Meeting Date 
 17th February 2023 21st February 2023 1st March 2023 

9:30 am 
 

Agenda Item Title Brief summary of agenda item content Lead Officer 
EAP Terms of Reference   
North Northants Sustainable Food Network   
Carbon Management Plan   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

  

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8



 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES EAP FORWARD PLAN 

 
 

2 
 

Chairs Briefing Deadline Agenda Issued Meeting Date 
 13th April 2023 18th April 2023 26th April 2023 

9:30 am 
 

Agenda Item Title Brief summary of agenda item content Lead Officer 
Contaminated Land Strategy and Hardship 
Policy 

  

Public Space Protection Order for Dog 
Control 

  

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Eemerging 
Draft EVI Strategy 

  

Update – Kettering LCWIP   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 

 

 

 

P
age 90



 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES EAP FORWARD PLAN 

 
 

3 
 

 

Chairs Briefing Deadline Agenda Issued Meeting Date 
 2nd June 6th June 2023 14th June 2023 

9:30 am 
 

Agenda Item Title Brief summary of agenda item content Lead Officer 
Woodland Management Update   
Local Nature Recovery Strategy – 
Engagement 

  

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 1st March 2023
	4 Contaminated Land Strategy and Hardship Policy
	Sustainable Communities
	Executive Advisory Panel
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx A - NNC final draft contaminated 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 26th April 2023 as a remote meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Alison Dalziel 
 

Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers 
 
Ian Achurch 
George Candler 
Catherine Clooney 
Mandy Dennis 
Graeme Kane 
Iain Smith 
Raj Sohal 
Chris Wragg 

Head of Economy & Strategy 
Executive Director – Place & Economy 
Team Leader - Environmental Protection 
Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
Assistant Director – Highways & Waste 
Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
Democratic Services Officer 
Transport Strategy Manager 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

9 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

10 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

11 Minutes from Meeting held on 1st March 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st March 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

12 Contaminated Land Strategy and Hardship Policy  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Senior Environmental Protection Officer, which 
outlined the Contaminated Land Strategy and Hardship Policy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether there was a list of specific sites within North 
Northampton, which were designated as contaminated land. 

  



         Members queried whether owners of houses built upon potentially 
contaminated land had been informed. 

  
In response, The Senior Environmental Protection Officer clarified that: 
  

         The report did not include a list of specific contaminated sites, since this 
information was commercially confidential. Nevertheless, each sovereign 
council had identified potentially contaminated sites, which had been prioritised 
for inspection. 

  
         Prior to 2000, contaminated land regulations were not in place therefore, a 

number of houses were built on land that had not been investigated - these 
areas had been identified as potentially contaminated. Since 2000 almost all 
sites had been investigated and remediated. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

13 Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Team Leader for Environmental Protection, 
which outlined the proposed North Northamptonshire Public Spaces Protection Order 
2023, regarding dog control. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Whilst recognising that dog enforcement was necessary in some areas, one 
member emphasised the importance of exercise for dogs and suggested that 
‘inclusion’ should also be promoted. 

  
         Members queried whether PSPOs were effective if they were not enforced, 

since only six fixed penalty notices had been issues since 2021. 
  

         Members suggested that installation of extra waste bins would encourage dog 
owners to clean up their pets’ waste. 

  
In response, The Team Leader for Environmental Protection clarified that: 
  

         Patrols in areas with PSPOs were frequent and although fixed penalty notices 
were not always issued, advice and warnings were given to offenders. 
Enforcement would also be restructured across multiple teams within different 
directorates. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

14 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Emerging Draft EVI Strategy (to follow)  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Head of Economy and Strategy, which outlined 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy for North Northamptonshire. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member expressed concern that on-street chargers could take space 
away from pedestrians areas and suggested that they be placed within islands 



on roads. The member also advocated for the use of cable protectors on 
pavements to prevent trip hazards. 

  
         Members queried whether lamp post charging would be free to use and if not, 

how it would be billed. 
  
In response, The Head of Economy and Strategy clarified that: 
  

         The space constraints of on-street charging would be considered. Operators 
offered solutions such as flush-charging, to avoid permanently installed 
structures on pavements.  

  
         It was presumed that users would pay for lamp post charging. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

15 Update - Kettering LCWIP (to follow)  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Head of Strategic Transport, which outlined the 
Kettering Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) public consultation. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members supported that consultation and suggested that public engagement 
would be key in promoting the LCWIP. 

  
         One member posited that additional areas for bikes to be locked up/stored 

were required. 
  

         Members expressed concern regarding the maintenance of bike paths, since 
certain routes were hindered by overgrown grass and hedges. 

  
In response, The Head of Strategic Transport clarified that: 
  

         The government process for LCWIPs was very urban-focused however the 
Local Authority would also seek to implement cycling infrastructure within the 
Ise Greenway. Active Travel England were also expected to release guidance 
around this. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

16 Sustainable Communities EAP Forward Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Forward Plan and clarified that the agenda of the next meeting would include the 
following items: 
  

         Woodland Management Update 
         Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement 
         Carbon Management Pan Q1 Update 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 



17 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities would be held 
virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 14th June 2023 at 9:30am. 
 
 


